
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 30th August, 2016 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 5 July 2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the  Access to 
Information provision of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of business 
is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

6) REPORT NO. 163/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 163/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 5 - 108)

7) REPORT NO. 164/2016 APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 164/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, 



Planning and Transport)
(Pages 109 - 112)

8) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Dale (Vice Chairman)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr K Thomas Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





REPORT NO: 163/2016

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

30 AUGUST 2016

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES
(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT)





Rutland County Council

Development Control & Licensing Committee – 30 August 2016

Index of Committee Items
Item

1

Application No

2016/0435/FUL

Applicant, Location & Description

Mrs Lucy Lee, The Paddocks, Oakham 
Road, Langham, Rutland
Variation of Conditions 1 and 2 in 
relation to Planning Application 
APP/2013/0123 - Additional eight 
caravans to be sited permanently for 
extended family to live on the same 
site.

Recommendation

Approval

2 2016/0375/OUT C Bratley, S Dolby, C Wilks &
Dr D May
Land adjacent to 68 Leicester Road, 
Uppingham, Rutland
Outline application for dwellings.

Approval

3 2016/0335/FUL Mr Freeman, Country Lounge Café & 
Bar, Glaston Road, Morcott, Rutland
Single and double storey extension to 
existing café/restaurant.

Refusal

4 2016/0618/FUL Mrs Zoe Marriott, Toll View, Ryhall 
Road, Great Casterton, Stamford, 
Rutland, PE9 4AR
First floor extension to form new 
bedroom, conversion of existing 
garage to form games room and single 
storey side extension to form new 
garage (Part retrospective application).

Approval

5 2016/0393/FUL Mr T Haywood, Cricket Club, Lyndon 
Road, Manton, Oakham, Rutland, 
LE15 8SR
Erection of 2 no. houses

Approval





 

0 1 2 3 400m

3
a

Stone Croft

3

5

Gas Gov

La
n
gh

a
m

 C
 of E

 (con
trolle

d
)

P
rim

ary S
ch

oo
l

2

Shelter 1

The Chestnuts

8

13

Coach
Ho

M
ELTO

N
 R

O
A

D

M
ELTO

N
 R

O
A

D

M
E
LTO

N
 R

O
A

D

M
ELTO

N
 R

O
A

D

M
E
LTO

N
 R

O
A

D

M
ELTO

N
 R

O
A

D

M
ELTO

N
 R

O
A

D

M
E

LTO
N

 R
O

A
D

M
ELTO

N
 R

O
A

D

13a

10

126.5m

Pond

Pond

Pond

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

O
A

K
H

A
M

 R
O

A
D

Pond

Ponds

Pond

37

49

35

50

4
21

1

El Sub Sta

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:2500
    Time of plot: 13:00
    Date of plot: 17/08/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward
Typewritten Text
2016/0435/FUL

sramsay
Typewritten Text



Application: 2016/0435/FUL ITEM 1  
Proposal: Variation of Conditions 1 and 2 in relation to Planning Application 

APP/2013/0123 - Additional eight caravans to be sited permanently 
for extended family to live on the same site. 

Address: The Paddocks, Oakham Road, Langham, Rutland 
Applicant:  Mrs Lucy Lee Parish Langham 
Agent: Mr Alec Statham Ward Langham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Local Objections 
Date of Committee: 30 August 2016 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The proposal to vary the conditions on the description of the occupiers and number of 
caravans will not have any significant impact on any interests of acknowledged 
importance and is in compliance with Policy CS12 of the Rutland Core Strategy (2011). 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The residential use, hereby permitted, shall be for the benefit of Clifford and Lucy Lee, 

Joe and Lucy Price, Fred and Carolina Price and Saley and Alex Lee, and/or their 
dependent children and or grandchildren only. 

 
2. The use of the site pursuant to this permission shall be limited at any time to occupation 

by eight family units, within the existing 4 pitches and the proposed 4 pitches hereby 
approved only, in accordance w
[...]
 Act 1990 has been 
held to be compliant with Human Rights provided decision makers properly 
consider and weigh material considerations. 

 
• If permission is granted the Human Rights Act is not engaged, if the permission 

is refused the applicant would have an opportunity to challenge any decision by 
way of an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate which provides a safeguard to 
Human Rights 



ctaylor
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1

ctaylor_1
Typewritten Text



��
2016/0435/FUL                                      The Paddocks, Oakham Road. 
Variation of conditions 1 and 2 in relation to Planning Application 
APP/2013/0123. Additional eight caravans to be sited permanently for 
extended family to live on same site.  

It is noted that no pre-application advice has been sought. Application 
APP/2012/0123 was approved for residential use for the benefit of Clifford 
and Lucy Lee, Joe and Lucy Price, Fred and Carolina Price and Saley and 
Alex Lee, and/or their dependent children only. The use was to be limited 
to occupation by four family units within the existing four pitches only, to a 
maximum of eight residential caravans. The number of caravans was not 
to be exceeded by a maximum of 10 days in any calendar year. Since the 
travellers occupied the site, Rutland County Council has shown no control 
over what happens there, and has often shown no desire to control it. In 
the past, residents of the site have consistently ignored the rules of their 
Planning Permission in terms of how many caravans can be on the site, 
and for how long, in any given 12 month period. Despite continual letters 
from Langham Parish Council advising that conditions have been broken, 
Rutland County Council have responded saying that the breaches are 
effectively acceptable as, a) the additional caravans will have left before 
the relevant paperwork can be completed, although they were not, or. b) 
that they are aware that the occupants wish to add more caravans to the 
site so the si
[...]
xisting sites beyond 
their current size.’ 

Recommend refusal.  

10th July 2016 



��

�



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

1

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O
S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O
S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O
S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O
S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

C
A
S
T
L
E
 C

L
O

S
E

72

154.5m

1
8

4

68

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

S
H

E
P

H
E

R
D

'S
 W

A
Y

1
7

1
5

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 12:54
    Date of plot: 17/08/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward_1
Typewritten Text
2016/0375/OUT



Application: 2016/0375/OUT ITEM 2  
Proposal: Outline application for dwellings. 
Address: Land Adjacent To 68 Leicester Road, Uppingham, Rutland 
Applicant:  C Bratley, S Dolby, 

C Wilks & Dr D May 
Parish Uppingham 

Agent: Mr Gordon Smith, 
Matrix Planning Ltd  

Ward Uppingham 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Strategic Allocation 
Date of Committee: 30 August 2016 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This outline application for residential development is submitted following the making of 
the Uppingham Neighbourhood Plan which allocates this and adjoining land
[...]
 the land. 
 

24. This gives the applicant some flexibility in the density on developable land due to the 
potential constraints of the sewer. The overhead lines will in all probability need to be 
moved to take account of the development, including in the wider land on Site B. 
 



25. The issues relating to supply of utilities and overhead lines etc. raised by the neighbour 
are not planning matters. The question of overlooking does not arise at this stage but the 
principle of development is acceptable as the site has been allocated in the UNP. 

 
Ecology 

 
26. Whilst the Ecology consultant recommended a habitat survey, the site is open grassland 

that had been cut for a hay crop at the time of inspection. There are 2 hedges bordering 
the site. It is unlikely that protected species will be occupying the site and a note to the 
applicant is therefore recommended in this case. 





sramsay_8
Typewritten Text

sramsay_9
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 1





 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47A 47

93.3m

Motel

Garage

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 12:50
    Date of plot: 17/08/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward_2
Typewritten Text
2016/0335/FUL



Application: 2016/0335/FUL ITEM 3  
Proposal: Single and double storey extension to existing café/restaurant. 
Address: Country Lounge Cafe And Bar, Glaston Road, Morcott, Rutland,  
Applicant:  Mr Freeman Parish Morcott 
Agent: Mr Mark Hives, Hives 

Associates Limited 
Ward Martinsthorpe 

Reason for presenting to Committee: In view of circumstances delegated 
powers have not been exercised. 

Date of Committee: 30 August 2016 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Some extension of an existing commercial facility can be acceptable within the rural 
area, as one of the limited exceptions to the normal restraint on co
[...]
EY

BU
RG

H
LEY

BU
RG

H
LEY

B
UR

G
HLEY

B
UR

G
HLEY

BU
RG

H
LEY

BU
RG

H
LEY

B
UR

G
HLEY

B
UR

G
HLEY

BU
RG

H
LEY

BU
RG

H
LEY

B
URG

HLEY
CLO

SE

C
LO

SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

C
LO

SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

C
LO

SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

C
LO

SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

CLO
SE

Roman

Meadows

1

2

Great Casterton
C of E

Primary School

24

23

Works

42.7m

Fors
yth

 H
ouse

Jascot

Pennar

Little
Pipin

Tregartha

26

Lindsey

7

5

1

4 2
5

1a

Barn HoB
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

B
 1

0
8
1

Bridge
House

Poste
Cott

May

Granary

The

Bridge

Farm
Toll View

El Sub Sta

48.5m

1

2

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 13:13
    Date of plot: 17/08/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward_3
Typewritten Text
2016/0618/FUL 



Application: 2016/0618/FUL ITEM 4  
Proposal: First floor extension to form new bedroom, conversion of existing 

garage to form games room and single storey side extension to 
form new garage (Part retrospective application) 

Address: Toll View, Ryhall Road, Great Casterton, Stamford, Rutland, 
PE9 4AR 

Applicant:  Mrs Zoe Marriott Parish Great Casterton 
Agent: N/A Ward Ryhall and 

Casterton 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Previous decision has been quashed  by 

Judicial Review 
Date of Committee: 30 August 2016 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed extensions to form a garage and first floor bedroom would not have a 
detrimental impact on neighbours’ amenity. They would not be prominent from a public 
viewpoint, would have limited impact on any heritage asset and hence are acceptable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out excep
[...]
Y

 L
A

N
E

C
E

M
E

T
E

R
Y

 L
A

N
E

C
E

M
E

T
E

R
Y

 L
A

N
E

4

96.6m

Cemetery

Track

122.2m

Manton Lodge Farm

121.3m

Mast

120.7m

Pond

Spring

T
rack

Track

Martinsthorpe Stud

1
.2

2
m

 R
H

Def

R
iver

G
w
ash

C
R

101.8m

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

W
IN

G
 R

O
A

D

110.0m

Tra
ck

89.6m

99.4m

110.9m

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

A
 6

0
0
3

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:5000
    Time of plot: 13:09
    Date of plot: 17/08/2016

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

jhoward_4
Typewritten Text
2015/0393/FUL



 
Application: 2015/0393/FUL ITEM 5   
Proposal: Erection of 2 no. houses 
Address: Cricket Club, Lyndon Road, Manton, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 8SR 
Applicant:  Mr T Haywood Parish Manton 
Agent: Mr M Webber 

Nichols Brown Webber 
LLP 

Ward Martinsthorpe 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Contrary to Policy 
Date of Committee: 30 August 2016 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is contrary to the provisions of the Development Plan  because it 
proposes two detached dwellings in the open countryside. However, it is intended to 
provide enabling development to fund the completion of restoration works at 
Martinsthorpe Farmhouse, an important heritage asset located on a Scheduled 
Monument, within the Gunthorpe Estate. 
 
Enabling development can be approved, contrary to policy, if required to facilitate 
conservation of such a heritage asset. The current application is recommended for 
approval as the benefits of restoring Martinsthorpe Farmhouse outweigh the issues that 
would otherwise have resulted in the application being recommended for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
APPROVAL, subject to: 
 
a.)   A Planning Obligation intended to
[...]
ned, together with measures for their protection which shall comply with 
the recommendations set out in the British Standards Institute publication "BS 5837: 
2012 Trees in Relation to Construction." 

Reason: To ensure that the development is well screened and assimilated into the rural 
character of the immediate area. 

5. All changes in ground levels, hard landscaping, planting, seeding or turfing shown on 
the approved landscaping details shall be carried out during the first planting and 
seeding season (October - March inclusive) following the commencement of the 
development or in such other phased arrangement as may be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of 5 years of 
being planted die are removed or seriously damaged or seriously diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is well screened and assimilated into the rural 
character of the immediate area. 

6. No development shall take place within the application site until the applicant or 
developer has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason - To allow proper investigation and recording of the site, which is potentially of 
archaeological and historic significance. 

 
7. The limit of the curtilage of each dwellinghouse, for the purposes of Article 3, Schedule 

2, Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) is as defined by the boundary line on Drawing 630/EM/P17 , 
attached to this permission. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to avoid an expansion of householder     
development, detrimental to the character of the open countryside. 

8
[...]
 no danger of structural damage; is the current proposal intended to support the 
future use, not just restoration?  

• Use of enabling development to fund a commercial operation such as the use of 
Martinsthorpe as a holiday let is inappropriate 

• Even if accepted that the application accords with English Heritage Guidance, the 
benefits of the restoring Martinsthorpe Farmhouse do not outweigh the conflicts 
with established planning policy  

• The benefits of the proposed enabling development seem greater than 
necessary to just secure the future of Martinsthorpe Farmhouse 

• Any references to the benefits of Enabling Development for the Martinsthorpe 
Medieval Deserted Village cannot be justified if the only proposed works are to 
the Martinsthorpe Farmhouse 

• English Heritage Guidance requires that other funding options for works to the 
heritage asset be explored before relying in enabling development  

• The applicant should be directed towards funding sources for restoration of 
Martinsthorpe that do not contradict established planning policies 



• Any Enabling Development would be more appropriately situated within 
Gunthorpe itself; Manton should not have to accept the impact of this proposal 

• English Heritage should be consulted on the application 
• Amended Design and Layout 
• The amendments do not affect the key points raised earlier 
• The smaller plot sizes leave further land available for future development 

 
24. In response to the amended plans, solicitors acting for one of the objectors have referred 

to the absence of dialogue with English Heritage.  They also suggest that enabling 
development has not been substantiated in this case, and specify that further actions 
would be considered if RCC concludes that enabling development is justified.  
 

Planning Assessment 
 
25. This application raises two overriding considerations.  Firstly, an assessment of the 

justification for enabling development to secure the future of Martinst
[...]
. However, the South Lane 
application was withdrawn on 3 March 2014, for land ownership reasons. The other 
application was then refused permission on 3 June 2014 because the visual impact of 
the proposal was too significant to be justified as necessary to secure the restoration of 
Martinsthorpe Farmhouse.  

 
42. Further applications were submitted at Martinsthorpe Farmhouse for removal of the 

restriction on use solely as a holiday let and for the addition of a rear dormer on the part-
constructed side extension. Albeit not part of any enabling development, the applicant 
advised that these further proposals would increase the value of the property and help to 
make the restoration viable.  
 

43. A new planning permission without the holiday let restriction was granted on 15 May 
2014. The application for listed building consent for an additional dormer was refused 
under delegated powers on the same day, due to its detrimental impact on the character 
and setting of the listed building. An appeal against this refusal was subsequently 
dismissed on 30 March 2015. 
 

44. The new planning permission for restoration as a market dwelling, not holiday let, is 
significant to the current application as it increases the value of the restored farmhouse 
and potentially reduces the Conservation Gap.  A further independent valuation was 
therefore undertaken, albeit not until early 2016.  
 

45. Also significant is that the applicant had provided a detailed breakdown of the 
outstanding restoration works at Martinsthorpe; ie those proposed works beyond the 
external works identified in paragraph 32 above.  These are included within the exempt 
papers as APPENDIX 2. 
 

46. Given that other options were exhausted (above), the current application was submitted 
for two dwellings as enabling development to bridge the Conservation Gap. 
APPENDIX  3 in the exempt papers for this report, identifies the likely market value of 
the new dwellings, then deducts the total bui
[...]
alue for 
the landowner to complete the Martinsthorpe restoration. A development of smaller 
dwellings could also be considered, but would require a greater number of properties 
and land area to achieve the same result. This would be a less justifiable conflict with 
current policies. 
 

96. Given that the breach of current policy arising from approval of the current scheme is 
only justified by the enabling development, it does not establish any principle that other 



residential development in this area or any expansion of the Manton PLD would then be 
more likely. 
 

97. Given that the most recent permission for restoration of Martinsthorpe Farmhouse did 
not retain the holiday let condition, it cannot be argued that the enabling development 
would be subsidising a commercial operation. 
 

98. Solicitors acting for one of the objectors have referred to the absence of dialogue with 
English Heritage, and specied that further actions would be considered if RCC 
concludes that enabling development is justified.   It should be noted, however, that 
English Heritage was consulted on the restoration works at Martinsthorpe and raised no 
objection.  The English Heritage Guidance of 2008 was also followed closely in 
preparing this report; this has set out the necessary requirements for the current 
application which has no direct impact on a heritage asset and does not therefore 
warrant any further consultation.  

 
 
   









REPORT NO: 164/2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
30TH AUGUST 2016 

 
APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 
Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 
758461 dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 
 

 Gary Pullan, Develop
[...]
 
           8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
 9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   

powers and duties. 



10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

 10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
         11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

        12.1 There are no such implications 
 

13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
           13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    

noting. 
 

14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

         14.1 There are no such implications 
 

15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 

     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 




	Agenda
	6 REPORT NO. 163/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	Report No. 163-2016 - Index
	Report No. 163-2016 - Item 1
	2016-0435-FUL MAP
	2016-0435-FUL
	2016-0435 Langham NH (for 30 Aug)
	2016-0435 Appendix 1
	2016-0435 NH Appendix 2


	report No. 163-2016 - Item 2
	2016-0375-OUT MAP
	2016-0375 Leics Rd Uppingham NH

	Report No 163-2016 Item 2 - Appendix 1
	Report No. 163-2016 - Item 3
	2016-0335-FUL MAP
	2016-0335-FUL Country Lounge Cafe & Bar Morcott

	Report No. 163-2016 - Item 4
	2016-0618-FUL MAP
	2016-0618-FUL
	2016-0618 Toll View NH
	2016-0618 Appendix 1 - site plan
	2016-0618 Appendix 2 - ground floor plan
	2016-0618 Appendix 3 - first floor plan
	2016-0618 Appendix 4 - North Elevation
	2016-0618 Appendix 5 - East elevation
	2016-0618 Appendix 6 - south elevation
	2016-0618 Appendix 7 - West Elevation


	Report No. 163-2016 - Item 5
	2015-0393-FUL MAP
	2015-0393-FUL Cricket Club Manton

	Report No. 163-2016 - Item 5 - Exempt Appendices

	7 REPORT NO. 164/2016 APPEALS REPORT
	DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
	30th August 2016
	APPEALS








Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 30th August, 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Dale
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Lammie Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr K Thomas Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Miss H Edwards Planning & Highways Lawyer, 

Peterborough City Council
Mr P Gear Senior Planning Officer
Ms R Green Assistant Engineer (Development 

Control)
Mr N Hodgett Principal Planning Officer
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

204 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 5 July 
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

205 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr M E Baines Item 2 
2016/0375/OUT

Mr Baines declared an interest on the 
grounds of probity as he had chaired the 
Uppingham Neighbourhood Plan Group and 
currently chaired the Town Centre Task 
Group.  Mr Baines stated that he would leave 
the meeting during the discussion.

Mr J M Lammie Item 2 
2016/0375/OUT

Mr Lammie declared an interest on the 
grounds of probity as he had previously been 
a patient of Dr May.

Mr M A Oxley Item 2 
2016/0375/OUT

Mr Oxley declared an interest on the grounds 
of probity as he had previously been a patient 
of Dr May.



Mr D Wilby Item 4 
2016/0618/FUL

Mr Wilby declared an interest on the grounds 
of probity as he knew one of the people 
involved.  Mr Wilby stated that he would 
abstain for the vote.

Mr W Cross Item 5 
2015/0393/FUL

Mr Cross declared an interest on the grounds 
of probity as he knew the family and had 
joined with Mr Baines (Ward Member) in a 
meeting regarding the application.

206 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

207 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93(4) the following deputations had been received:

 In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 5, 2015/0393/FUL, a deputation was 
received from Manton Parish Council.

 In relation to Agenda Item 6, application 5, 2015/0393/FUL, a deputation was 
received from Mr Peter Gooding.

208 REPORT NO. 163/2016 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 163/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

209 ITEM NO. 1 (2016/0435/FUL) THE PADDOCKS, OAKHAM ROAD, LANGHAM, 
RUTLAND 

Application for the variation of Conditions 1 and 2 in relation to Planning Application 
APP/2013/0123 – Additional eight caravans to be sited permanently for extended 
family to live on the same site.
(Ward: Langham; Parish: Langham)

RESOLVED

2016/0435/FUL In accordance with recommendations set out within Report No. 
163/2016 Item 1 that this application be APPROVED.

(8 in favour; 3 against and 1 abstention)

---oOo---
6.37pm Mr Baines left the meeting.

Mr Dale in the Chair.
---oOo---

210 ITEM NO. 2 (2016/0375/OUT) LAND ADJACENT TO 68 LEICESTER ROAD, 
UPPINGHAM, RUTLAND 

Outline application for dwellings.
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)



RESOLVED

2016/0375/OUT In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
163/2016 Item 2 that this application be APPROVED.

(11 in favour)

 ---oOo---
6.54pm Mr Baines rejoined the meeting.

Mr Baines in the Chair.
---oOo---

211 ITEM NO. 3 (2016/0335/FUL) COUNTRY LOUNGE CAFE AND BAR, GLASTON 
ROAD, MORCOTT, RUTLAND 

Application for single and double storey extension to existing café/restaurant.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Morcott)

The applicant had requested that this application was deferred for later consideration, 
to allow time for further discussion with officers.

RESOLVED

2016/0335/FUL That this application be DEFERRED to allow for further discussion 
between the applicant and officers.

(12 in favour)

---oOo---
6.59pm Meeting adjourned 

7.02pm Meeting reconvened
---oOo---

212 ITEM NO. 4 (2016/0618/FUL) TOLL VIEW, RYHALL ROAD, GREAT CASTERTON, 
STAMFORD, RUTLAND, PE9 4AR 

Application for first floor extension to form new bedroom, conversion of existing 
garage to form games room and single storey side extension to form new garage (Part 
retrospective application),
(Ward: Ryhall and Casterton; Parish: Great Casterton)

RESOLVED

2016/0618/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
163/2016 Item 4 that this application be APPROVED.

(11 in favour; 1 abstention)

213 ITEM NO. 5 (2015/0393/FUL) CRICKET CLUB, LYNDON ROAD, MANTON, 
OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 8SR 

Application for the erection of 2 no. houses.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Manton)



Two deputations were received.  The deputation on behalf of the Parish Council was 
received from Mr Simon Aley and a deputation on behalf of residents was received 
from Mr Peter Gooding.  The right of reply was exercised by Mr Andy Pawluk on 
behalf of the applicant. 

A detailed discussion took place during which Members raised their concerns that the 
proposal to build two dwellings on the proposed site, to enable the restoration works at 
Martinsthorpe Farmhouse, was unsuitable and that the benefits of the restoration did 
not outweigh the issues that would otherwise have resulted in the application being 
recommended for refusal.

RESOLVED

2015/0393/FUL That contrary to the recommendations set out with Report No. 
163/2016 Item 5 and the reasons contained therein, and the addendum to that report, 
that this application be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. That the proposal for two dwellings  as enabling development would be unsuitable 
and did not outweigh the issues that would otherwise have resulted in the 
application being recommended for refusal.

(10 in favour; 1 against and 1 abstention)

214 REPORT NO. 164/2016 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 164/2016 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 164/2016 be NOTED.

215 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.55 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 30 August 2016

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

209 2016/0435/FUL Variation of Conditions 1 and 2 in relation to 
Planning Application APP/2013/0123 – Additional 
eight caravans to be sited permanently for 
extended family to live on the same site.
(Ward: Langham; Parish: Langham)

210 2016/0375/OUT Outline application for dwellings.
(Ward: Uppingham; Parish: Uppingham)

212 2016/0618/FUL First floor extension to form new bedroom, 
conversion of existing garage to form games 
room and single storey side extension to form 
new garage (part retrospective planning).
(Ward: Ryhall and Casterton; Parish: Great 
Casterton)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

213 2015/0393/FUL Erection of 2 no. houses.
(Ward: Martinsthorpe; Parish: Manton)

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

211 2016/0335/FUL Single and double storey extension to existing 
café/restaurant.



Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail


